
Contact: Miriam Durkin   
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: miriam.durkin@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 30 November 2016 
 
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 7 December 2016 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chambers, Civic Centre, Newport 
 
To: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), D Fouweather, M Linton, 

J Mudd, R White, O Ali, K Critchley, C Evans and M Al-Nuiami 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Mayor or Person Presiding will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed. The images and sound recording may be also used for training purposes within the Council.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room and using the 
public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 
NB: Please click on the link below to view the Planning Code of Practice:- 
 
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-
of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf 
 
Copies of the Planning Code of Practice will be available at the meeting. 
 
Part 1 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1.   Agenda Page - Welsh Cym  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

All Wards 

5.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 9 
- 124) 

All Wards 

Public Document Pack

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


 

 
6.   A
[...]
li Datblygu:  Rhaglen Ceisiadau Cynllunio                Pob Ward 
 
6.        Penderfyniadau Apeliadau                                                  Pob Ward  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


 

                                                                                      

Page 4



Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 2 November 2016 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), D Fouweather, 

M Linton, J Mudd, R White, O Ali, K Critchley and M Al-Nuiami 
 

T Brooks (Development & Regeneration Manager), J Davidson (East Area 
Applications Manager), S Williams (West Area Applications Manager), C Jones 
(Principal Engineer), J Evans (Senior Solicitor) and M Durkin (Democratic 
Services Officer)  

 
Apologies: Councillors C Evans 

 
 
1. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October, 2016 were submitted. 
 

 Resolved 
 

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October, 2016 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

2. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
Resolved  
 

 (1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix. 
 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 

3. Appeal Decisions  
 
Consideration was given to a report following recent appeals.    

 
Planning Application Appeal – Dismissed 

 
 Application 15/1052 – 4 Westgate Buildings, Commercial Street – listed building consent for 

retention of internal shop fit-out and installation of 4No. non illuminated fascia signs and 2No. 
illuminated hanging signs. A listed building enforcement notice will now be served on the 
owner. 

      
Planning Application Appeal – Dismissed  

 
Application 16/0165 – 23 Tregwilym Close, Rogerstone – change of use of domestic garage 
to dog grooming salon 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



 

 
Resolved 

 
 That the appeal decisions be accepted as a basis for informing future decisions of the 

Planning Committee 
 

4. Development Management Performance  
 
Consideration was given to a report summarising the performance of the Development  
Management Team between April 2015 and March 2016.  All Local Planning Authorities in 
Wales were required to submit Performance Reports which provided data and commentary 
on policy, planning application and enforcement targets. The Development & Regeneration 
Manager gave an overview as it related to plan making, efficiency, quality, engagement and 
enforcement. The Development & Regeneration Manager was particularly pleased with the 
percentage of planning appeals which had been dismissed which when considered against 
the amount of time taken to deal with planning applications and  that this reflected a good 
balance. 

 
 Members discussed the report in some detail and considered that the performance of the 

Development Management Team had been excellent in the context of all the changes and 
challenges which had/were taking place.   

 
 With regard to the many issues facing Planning Committee Members when considering 

planning applications and the need for training it was confirmed that the next Member 
training session would be on car parking in February, 2017. 

 
 Members wished their thanks to passed on to the Team and congratulate for their 

performance. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 To note the current performance of the Development Management Section. 

 
 

Page 6



Appendix 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 NOVEMBER, 2016 
 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
16/0526 

 
Bettws Day Nursery, Don Close 
 
Demolition of existing nursery 
buildings and the development of 
10No. semi detached houses, a 
block of 6No. one bedroom flats 
with associated engineering works 

 
Bettws 

 
This application was withdrawn to undertake 
an additional assessment of parking related 
matters by Officers. 
 
 

 
 

 
16/0560 

 
Land to south west of, Colston 
Court 
 
Retention of installation of access 
track and turning facility with 
bollards and security barrier 

 
Lliswerry 

 
Councillor Critchley, Lliswerry Ward Member 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
 
 
(Councillor Ali joined the meeting during 
consideration of this application and did not 
vote) 

 
Granted with conditions 

 
16/0665 

 
Land formerly known as 21 
Kelvedon Street 
 
Proposed residential development 
comprising of 2No. small retail units 
and undercroft parking to ground 
floor and 52No.apartments to upper 
floors (resubmission) 

 
Victoria 

 
This application was withdrawn at the request 
of the Applicant and to allow further time for 
consideration of amended information. 
 

 
 

P
age 7



 

 
16/0782 

 
Land fronting 1 St Peter’s Crescent, 
Peterstone Wentlooge 
 
Installation of pumping station 

 
Marshfield 

 
Councillor White, Marshfield Ward Member 
spoke in support of the application.  
 

 
Granted with conditions 

 
16/0787 
 
 

 
Langstone Junior and Infant School, 
Old Roman Road 
 
Demolition of 3No. demountable 
classrooms, erection of single 
storey classroom extension and link 
corridor, creation of multi-use 
games area (MUGA) with fencing 
and enlargement of existing car 
park 

 
Langstone 

 
 
 

 
Granted with conditions 

 

P
age 8



Report 
Planning Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  7 December 2016 
 
Item No:    5 
 

Subject Planning Application Schedule 
 

Purpose To take decisions on items presented on the attached schedule  

 

Author  Interim Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing 

 
 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary The Planning Committee has
[...]
 CITY HOMES 
 
Site:  SITE OF FORMER GARAGES, EASTFIELD ROAD, CAERLEON,  
 
Proposal: CONSTRUCTION OF TWO STOREY BUILDING TO INCLUDE 6NO. 1 

BEDROOM FLATS, ASSOCIATED PARKING, ALTERATIONS TO 
EXISTING ACCESS, NEW BOUNDARY TREATMENTS AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS 

 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO A SECTION 106 
AGREEMENT WITH DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO REFUSE PERMISSION IF THE 
AGREEMENT IS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN 3 MONTHS OF THE RESOLUTION TO GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The proposal is to erect a two-storey block containing 6No. affordable one-bedroom flats on 

a site located within a residential part of Caerleon. The site was previously owned by 
Newport Council but transferred to Newport City Homes with the remainder of the Council’s 
housing stock. Previously the site housed a number of garages but since the land was 
acquired by Newport City Homes, these were demolished and the site cleared of all 
vegetation prior to the application being submitted. The correct prior notification procedure 
was not followed prior to the demolition of the garages and the matter was investigated by 
enforcement officers but enforcement action to require their reconstruction was not 
considered to be expedient and the case was subsequently closed. This application 
represents a resubmission following the withdrawal of an application for a scheme for a 
larger building with 8no. bedroom flats (15/1167). Officers had shared concerns regarding 
that scheme with the applicant which subsequently lead to its withdrawal. This application 
will however be assessed on its own merits.  

 
1.2 The site is linear, extending along Eastfield Road, and approximately 17m wide at its widest 

point. It is bordered by public highway to its western and southern boundaries and 
residential properties to the north and east. The size and shape of the site has therefore 
limited the size, location and form of the development.  

 
1.3 There is a height difference within t
[...]
sentation Board 2, Air 
Quality Management Report, General Arrangement Plan, Drainage layout, Slab and Floor 
Levels, Proposed Site Sections, Proposed roof plan, Proposed Elevation, Proposed Street 
Elevations, Proposed Flat Layouts, Proposed Site Layout, Drainage Report. 

 
02 The development plan for Newport is the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 
(Adopted January 2015). Policies  SP1, SP10, GP2, GP4, GP5, GP6, GP7, H2m H4, H8, 
T4 and W3 were relevant to the determination of this application. 
 
03 The Supplementary Planning Guidance for New Dwellings, Affordable Housing and 
Parking Standards (Adopted August 2015) were relevant to the determination of this 
application.  
 
04 As of 1st October 2012 any connection to the public sewerage network (foul or surface 
water sewerage) for the first time will require an adoption agreement with Dwr Cymru 
Welsh Water. For further advice contact Dwr Cymru Welsh Water on 01443 331155.  
 
05 The proposed development site is crossed by a public sewer with the approximate 
position being marked on the attached Statutory Public Sewer Record.  The position shall 
be accurately located marked out on site before works commence and no operational 
development shall be carried out within 3 metres either side of the centreline of the public 
sewer. 
 
06 The proposed development (including any demolition) has been screened under 
the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and it is considered that an 
Environmental Statement is not required. 

Page 29



 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:  16/1016   Ward:  CAERLEON 
 
Type:  Full 
 
Expiry Date: 11-DEC-2016 
 

Applicant: NEWPORT CITY HOMES 
 
Site:  SITE OF FORMER GARAGES, EASTFIELD ROAD, CAERLEON, NEWPORT 
 
Proposal: CONSTRUCTION OF TWO STOREY BUILDING TO INCLUDE 6NO. 1 BEDROOM 

FLATS, ASSOCIATED PARKING, ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING ACCESS, NEW 
BOUNDARY TREATMENTS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 

 

1. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
 
1.1 The agent has amended plans to address concerns within the officer committee report 

about the opening of bin stores onto the rear lane and the provision of a balcony at first 
floor level in the northern elevation facing 2 Eastfield Road.  
 

1.2 Plans now show side opening bin stores so not to obstruct the rear access road and the 
Juliette balcony to the northern elevation has been removed. No other changes are 
proposed. This negates the need for condition 10 on the committee report and condition 01 
will be amended to include the most recent version of plans.  
 

 
2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the application is granted with conditions subject to a section 106 agreement with 

delegated authority to refuse permission if the agreement is not completed within 3 months 
of the resolution to grant planning permission.

Page 30



 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   16/0526   Ward: BETTWS 
 
Type:   FULL (MAJOR) 
 
Expiry Date:  21-DEC-2016 
 
Applicant:  T. HARRIS, CHARTER HOUSING ASSOCIATION 
 
Site: BETTWS DAY NURSERY, DON CLOSE, BETTWS, NEWPORT, NP20 

7RT 
 
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING NURSERY BUILDINGS AND THE 

DEVELOPMENT OF 10NO. SEMI DETACHED HOUSES, A BLOCK OF 
6NO. ONE BEDROOM FLATS WITH ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING 
WORKS 

 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO A SECTION 106 LEGAL 
AGREEMENT WITH DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO REFUSE PERMISSION IF THE 
AGREEMENT IS NOT COMPLETED WITHIN 3 MONTHS OF THE RESOLUTION TO GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks permission for the demolition of the disused Bettws Day Nursey on 

Don Close / Monnow Way in Bettws and its replacement by 10 No. semi-detached houses 
(5 units) and 6 No. one bedroom flats. Associated parking and landscaping will be 
provided. 

 

 Height (m) Width (m) Depth (m) No. of 
units 

No. of Bed 
rooms per 
unit & (in 
total)  

No. of 
Parking 
spaces  

Flats To ridge 9.16 
To eaves 5.9 

19.5 15.75 6 1 (6) 7 

House Type A To ridge 8.0 
To eaves 4.8 

5.34 10.10 9 2 (18) 21 

[...]
ewerage network (foul or surface 
water sewerage) for the first time will require an adoption agreement with Dwr Cymru 
Welsh Water. For further advice contact Dwr Cymru / Welsh Water on 01443 331155. 
 
04 The Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance – ‘Parking Standards’ (2015) and 
‘New Dwellings’ (2015) were adopted following consultation and were relevant to the 
determination of this application. 
 
05 The proposed development (including any demolition) has been screened under the 
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and it is considered that an Environmental 
Statement is not required. 

 

 

 

Page 43



 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   16/0781   Ward: STOW HILL 
 
Type:   FULL (MAJOR) 
 
Expiry Date:  09-DEC-2016 
 
Applicant:  KINGSWAY INVESTMENTS (NEWPORT) LLP 
 
Site: LAND AND BUILDINGS ENCOMPASSING 68 TO 72 COMMERCIAL 

STREET AND EMLYN HOUSE, EMLYN WALK, NEWPORT 
 
Proposal: HYBRID APPLICATION PROVIDING: FULL DETAILS FOR THE 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS, DEMOLITION OF AND 
INSTALLATION OF NEW WINDOWS AT WILKINSONS STORE, 
INSTALLATION OF NEW SERVICE STAIRS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
WALL TO SEPARATE SERVICE YARD, CREATION OF NEW PUBLIC 
REALM SQUARE AND ASSOCIATED HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING. 
OUTLINE DETAILS (ALL MATTERS RESERVED) FOR THE PROVISION 
OF A REPLACEMENT BUILDING, (FLEXIBLE USE A1, A2, A3, B1, D1 
AND D2) 

 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The application seeks detailed planning permission for the demolition of 68-72 Commercial 

Street and Emlyn House and the creation of a new public square and alterations to the 
Wilkinsons store and servicing areas. Outline planning permission, with all matters 
reserved for subsquent approval, is also sought on part of the site for the construction of a 
new building for uses falling within Classes A1, A2, A3, B1, D1 and D2. 

 
1.2 The scale parameters of the proposed building would be: Height: 12m-20m, Width: 12m-

20m and Depth: 28m-38m. A plan has al
[...]
 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:  16/0978   Ward:  LLANWERN 
 
Type:  Full 
 
Expiry Date: 16-DEC-2016 
 
Applicant: ANGELA POOK  PARK LODGE, LODGE HILL, LLANWERN, NEWPORT, NP18 2DQ 
 
Site:   Park Lodge, LODGE HILL, LLANWERN, NEWPORT, NP18 2DQ 
 
Proposal: ADDITION OF FIRST FLOOR TO EXISTING SINGLE STOREY DWELLING AND REAR 

SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION (RESUBMISSION) 
 

1. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
 
1.3 The site is located adjacent to a Historic Landscape. Policy CE4 (Historic Landscapes, 

Parks, Gardens and Battlefields) of the Council’s Local Development Plan protects such 
sites against the impacts of inappropriate development.  
 

1.4 The application site is located approximately 22m away from the track which leads to and 
forms part of the Historic Landscape with the main landscape being approximately 170m 
away. Due to the considerable distances between the site and the landscape and the 
acceptable design of the proposals, Officer’s do not consider that the proposals would 
adversely affect the Historic Landscape. The Council is statutorily obliged to consult Welsh 
Government Ministers (CADW) on applications that may affect Historic Landscapes or their 
settings.   
 

1.5 The consultation deadline for CADW to comment by is 22nd December.   
 
2. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Delegated powers be given to the Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing to 

grant the application subject to conditions subject to no objections being raised by Welsh 
Government Ministers by 23rd December 2016. 

Page 69



APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   16/0829   Ward: GRAIG 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  28-NOV-2016 
 
Applicant:  GARETH DRAPER 
 
Site:  PENTREPOETH PRIMARY SCHOOL, CWM-CWDDY DRIVE, 

BASSALEG, NEWPORT, NP10 8JN 
 
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DEMOUNTABLE AND EXTENSION OF 

EXISTING BUILDING TO ACCOMMODATE TWO NEW CLASSROOMS 
PLUS A NURSERY UNIT 

 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks full pla
[...]
ed the 
invasive species and erected 1.8m high boundary fencing to enclose a parcel of this land 
as part of their garden area. The area of land the subject to this application comprises an 
area of approximately 4m x 30m, but forms part of a wider area which has been cleared 
and enclosed at nos 17, 21, 23, 25 and 27 Cedar Wood Drive. 

 
1.2 Councillor Tom Bond has requested that this, and other related applications, are 

determined by planning committee over a concern for setting a precedent “by the 
appropriation of previously public land by individual residents to expand their private 
gardens, especially with regard to the negative impact on the available space for public 
access along the riverbank”. 
 

2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

92/0692 DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES AND 
COMPREHENSIVE REDEVELOPMENT TO INCLUDE 
RESIDENTIAL CLASS B1/B2/B8 ACCOMMODATION  A 
PRIMARY SCHOOL  A COMMUNITY CENTRE ROADS  
FOOTPATHS AND LANDSCAPING (RESUBMISSION) 

Granted with 
Conditions 

99/0249 ERECTION OF 90 NO. TWO STOREY DWELLINGS WITH 
GARAGES  SCREENING  LANDSCAPING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS 

Approved with 
Conditions 

01/0860 RE-PLAN OF PLOTS 80/83A Granted with 
Conditions 

16/0919 RETENTION OF CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO FORM 
PART OF RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE – 25 CEDAR WOOD 
DRIVE 

On this 
agenda 

16/0928 RETROSPECTIVE EXTENSION OF REAR GARDEN 
BOUNDARIES, INCLUDING THE RETENTION OF LAND 
WITHIN FOR USE AS RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE – 21 
CEDAR WOOD DRIVE 

On this 
agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Newport Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015), “the LDP”. 

Policy SP1 Sustainability favours proposals which make a positive contribution to 
sustainable development. 
Policy SP3 Flood Risk ensures development is directed away from flood risk areas. 
Policy SP9 Conservation of the Natural, Historic and Built Environment protects habitats 
and species as well as Newport’s listed buildings, conservation areas, historic parks and 
g
[...]
 of the property’s lawful curtilage, has been 
overgrown for a number of years and included a number of invasive species, such as 
Japanese Knotweed. The applicant has since cleared the land of all scrub, treated the 
invasive species and erected 1.8m high boundary fencing to enclose a parcel of this land 
as part of their garden area. The area of land the subject to this application comprises an 
area of 4m x 12m, but forms part of a wider area which has been cleared and enclosed at 
nos 17, 21, 23, 25 and 27 Cedar Wood Drive. 

 
1.2 Councillor Tom Bond has requested that this, and other related applications, are 

determined by planning committee over a concern for setting a precedent “by the 
appropriation of previously public land by individual residents to expand their private 
gardens, especially with regard to the negative impact on the available space for public 
access along the riverbank”. 
 

2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

92/0692 DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES AND 
COMPREHENSIVE REDEVELOPMENT TO INCLUDE 
RESIDENTIAL CLASS B1/B2/B8 ACCOMMODATION  A 
PRIMARY SCHOOL  A COMMUNITY CENTRE ROADS  
FOOTPATHS AND LANDSCAPING (RESUBMISSION) 

Granted with 
Conditions 

99/0249 ERECTION OF 90 NO. TWO STOREY DWELLINGS WITH 
GARAGES  SCREENING  LANDSCAPING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS 

Approved with 
Conditions 

01/0860 RE-PLAN OF PLOTS 80/83A Granted with 
Conditions 

16/0862 RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION TO RETAIN THE USE OF 
LAND AS RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE AND THE ERECTION 
OF BOUNDARY FENCING – 17 CEDAR WOOD DRIVE 

On this 
agenda 

16/0928 RETROSPECTIVE EXTENSION OF REAR GARDEN 
BOUNDARIES, INCLUDING THE RETENTION OF LAND 
WITHIN FOR USE AS RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE – 21 
CEDAR WOOD DRIVE 

On this 
agenda 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Newport Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015), “the LDP”. 

Policy SP1 Sustainability favours proposals which make a positive contribution to 
sustainable development. 
Policy SP3 Flood Risk ensures 
[...]
tention of a change of use of land to 

form part of the residental curtilage at 21 Cedar Wood Drive, Rogerstone, Newport. The 
land in question adjoins to the western boundary of the property’s lawful curtilage, has been 
overgrown for a number of years and included a number of invasive species, such as 
Japanese Knotweed. The applicant has since cleared the land of all scrub, treated the 
invasive species and erected 1.8m high boundary fencing to enclose a parcel of this land 
as part of their garden area. The area of land the subject to this application comprises an 
area of approximately 4m x 10m, but forms part of a wider area which has been cleared 
and enclosed at nos 17, 21, 23, 25 and 27 Cedar Wood Drive. 

 
1.2 Councillor Tom Bond has requested that this, and other related applications, are 

determined by planning committee over a concern for setting a precedent “by the 
appropriation of previously public land by individual residents to expand their private 
gardens, especially with regard to the negative impact on the available space for public 
access along the riverbank”. 
 

2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

92/0692 DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES AND 
COMPREHENSIVE REDEVELOPMENT TO INCLUDE 
RESIDENTIAL CLASS B1/B2/B8 ACCOMMODATION  A 
PRIMARY SCHOOL  A COMMUNITY CENTRE ROADS  
FOOTPATHS AND LANDSCAPING (RESUBMISSION) 

Granted with 
Conditions 

99/0249 ERECTION OF 90 NO. TWO STOREY DWELLINGS WITH 
GARAGES  SCREENING  LANDSCAPING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS 

Approved with 
Conditions 

01/0860 RE-PLAN OF PLOTS 80/83A Granted with 
Conditions 

16/0862 RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION TO RETAIN THE USE OF 
LAND AS RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE AND THE ERECTION 
OF BOUNDARY FENCING – 17 CEDAR WOOD DRIVE 

On this 
agenda 

16/0919 RETENTION OF CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO FORM 
PART OF RESIDENTIAL CURTILAGE – 25 CEDAR WOOD 
DRIVE 

On this 
agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Newport Local Development Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015), “the LDP”. 
[...]
n accordance with policies 

SP9, SP12, SP18, GP2, GP4, GP7, CE7, T4 and R4 of the Newport Local Development 
Plan 2011-2026. It is recommended that planning permission is granted. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 

01 The development shall be implemented in accordance with the following plans: Site 
location plan and site layout plan. 
Reason: In the interests of clarity and to ensure the development complies with the 
submitted plans and documents on which this decision was based 
 
NOTE TO APPLICANT 

 
01 The development plan for Newport is the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 
(Adopted January 2015). Policies SP9, SP12, SP18, GP2, GP7, CE7, T4 and R4 were 
relevant to the determination of this application. 
 
02 Due to the minor nature of the proposed development (including any demolition) and the 
location of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 111



 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:   16/0665   Ward: VICTORIA 
 
Type:   Full (Major) 
 
Expiry Date:  09-Dec-2016 
 
Applicant:  EJL PROPERTIES LLP 
 
Site: LAND FORMERLY KNOWN AS 21, KELVEDON STREET, NEWPORT 
 
Proposal: PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING UNDERCROFT 

PARKING TO GROUND FLOOR AND 52 NO. APARTMENTS TO UPPER 
FLOORS (RESUBMISSION) 

 
Recommendation:  REFUSED  
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the development comprising undercroft 

parking to ground floor with 52no apartments to upper floors at land formerly known as 21 
Kelvedon Street. The application is a resubmission following the withdrawal of a similar proposal.  

 
1.2 The site is situated off Corporation Road and is within the Victoria Ward of Newport. It has an 

area of 0.2 hectares. It is currently vacant and enclosed by palisade fencing with all buildings 
demolished but was historically a commercial printers until the mid-2
[...]
nsidered a compliance period of three months to be acceptable. 
 
For the reasons stated above, and having regard to all the matters raised, the Inspector concluded that 
the appeals should not succeed and that the RN be upheld.  
 
 

Page 130



 
PLANNING APPLICATION APPEAL 
 
APPEAL REF:     15/1197      
APPEAL TYPE:    Written Representations 
WARD:     Stow Hill 
SITE:    9-12 Commercial Street, Newport, NP20 1SJ 
SUBJECT:      PART RETENTION/PART COMPLETION OF THE 

DISPLAY OF 4NO. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED FASCIA 
SIGNS, NON-ILLUMINATED DOOR SURROUND AND 
VARIOUS WINDOW/FANLIGHT VINYLS AND POSTERS 

APPELLANT:     SDI (Newport) Ltd 
PLANNING INSPECTOR:   N Shepherd 
DATE OF COUNCIL’S DECISION:             24th November 2015. 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:   Part grant/Part refuse 
COMMITTEE/DELEGATED:      Delegated 
 
DECISION: PART ALLOWED/PART DISMISSED 
 

 
 
SUMMARY 
An application was submitted for part retention/part completion of various adverts at the commercial 
property at 9-12 Commercial Street, currently trading as Sport Direct. There are various adverts in 
question, positioned across the Commercial Street (front) elevation, Corn Street (side) elevation and 
Upper Dock Street (rear) elevation. 
 
As part of the initial decision, the Council refused all adverts with the exception of the 2No fascia signs 
located on the corner of Upper Dock Street and Corn Street (the former rear entrance to M&S) as these 
replaced similar adverts of the former occupier and window posters on the Commercial Street elevation 
which are set back from the face of the display window (as distinct from window vinyls which are applied 
to the face). Permission was refused for the following signs; 

 Front elevation – fascia sign, fanlight signs and window vinyls, 

 Side elevation – fascia/elevational sign, door surround and window vinyl, and 

 Rear elevation – window vinyls. 
 
The Inspector noted that fascia signage was a bright and intrusive element in the street scene t
[...]
t elevation. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 132


	Agenda
	1. Agenda Page - Welsh Cym
	4. Minutes
	5. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule
	6. Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 7 December 2016 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors P Huntley (Chair), V Delahaye (Deputy Chair), D Fouweather, 

J Mudd, R White, O Ali, C Evans and M Al-Nuiami 
 

T Brooks (Development & Regeneration Manager), J Davidson (East Area 
Applications Manager), S Williams (West Area Applications Manager), E Jones 
(Principal Planning Officer), C Jones (Principal Engineer), S Davies (Strategy & 
Development Manager), P Mackintosh (Senior Scientific Officer), J Evans (Senior 
Solicitor) and M Durkin (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
Apologies: Councillor K Critchley 

 
 
1. Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November, 2016 were submitted. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November, 2016 be taken as read and confirmed  
 

2. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
Resolved  
 

 (1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 
an Appendix. 
 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 
 

3. Appeal Decisions  
 
Consideration was given to a report following recent appeals.    

 
Planning Application Appeal – Dismissed 

 
Application E16/0086 – 7 Eisteddfod Walk/13 Springfield Drive – High hedge 

      
Planning Application Appeal – Part Allowed/Dismissed  

 
 Application 15/1197 – 9 -12 Commercial Street – part retention/part completion of the display 

of 4No. internally illuminated fascia signs, non-illuminated door surround and various 
window/fanlight vinyls and posters 



 

 
Resolved  

 
 That the appeal decisions be accepted as a basis for informing future decisions of the 

Planning Committee 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 7 DECEMBER, 2016 
 

DECISION SCHEDULE 
 

No  Site/Proposal Ward Additional Comments Decision 

 
16/1016 

 
Site of former garages, Eastfield 
Road 
 
Construction of two storey building 
to include 6No.1 Bedroom Flats, 
associated parking, alterations to 
existing access, new boundary 
treatments and associated works 

 
Caerleon 

 
HRIH reported on late representations 
previously circulated. 
 
Mr Thomas spoke objecting to the 
application. 
 
Ms C Ducroq on behalf of the Applicant 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Giles, Caerleon Ward Member 
spoke opposing the application and 
requested a site visit.  
 
(Councillor C Evans joined the meeting 
during consideration of this application but 
took no part in the discussion nor voted 
thereon) 
 
(Councillor Delahaye declared a non- 
pecuniary interest in this application, as a 
member of the Board of Directors of Newport 
City Homes and left the meeting)  

 
Site Inspection 
 
Reason 
 
To assess whether the scheme 
is over development in terms of 
its scale and whether an 
acceptable level of parking is 
being provided/maintained 
 



 

 
16/0978 

 
Park Lodge, Lodge Hill 
 
Addition of first floor to existing 
single storey dwelling and rear 
single storey extension 
(resubmission) 

 
Llanwern 

 
(Councillor Delahaye re-joined the meeting 
after the previous application and Councillor 
Mudd joined the meeting) 
 
HRIH reported on late representations 
previously circulated which indicated that the 
Council was statutorily obliged to consult 
Welsh Government Ministers (CADW) on this 
application as it might affect Historic 
Landscapes or their settings. The application 
site was located approximately 22m away 
from the track which led to and formed part of 
an Historic Landscape. 
 
Ms A Pook, the applicant spoke in support of 
the application. 

 
That delegated powers be 
given to the Head of 
Regeneration, Investment and 
Housing to grant the 
application subject to 
conditions subject to no 
objections being raised by 
Welsh Government Ministers 
by 23 December, 2016. 
 
 

 
16/0526 

 
Bettws Day Nursery, Don Close, 
Bettws 
 
Demolition of existing nursery 
buildings and the development of 
10No. semi detached houses, a 
block of 6No. one bedroom flats 
with associated engineering works 

 
Bettws 

 
Councillor Whitehead, Bettws Ward Member 
spoke objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor Delahaye, Bettws Ward Member 
spoke on the application. 
 
 
(On conclusion of this item the Committee 
took a five minute break)  

 
Granted with conditions subject 
to a Section 106 Agreement 
with delegated authority to 
refuse permission if the 
agreement is not completed 
within 3 months of the 
resolution to grant planning 
permission 

 
16/0781 

 
Land and buildings encompassing 
68 to 72 Commercial Street and 
Emlyn House, Emlyn Walk 
 
Hybrid Application providing: full 
details for the demolition of existing 
buildings, demolition of and 

 
Stow Hill 
 

 
Councillor Al-Nuaimi, Stow Hill Ward Member 
spoke opposing the application. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Granted with conditions 
including the Reserved Matters 
being submitted to Planning 
Committee 



 

installation of new windows at 
Wilkinsons store, installation of new 
service stairs and construction of 
wall to separate service yard, 
creation of new public realm square 
and associated hard and soft 
landscaping. Outline details (all 
matters reserved) for the provision 
of a replacement building (flexible 
use A1, A2, A3,B1,D1 and D2) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Councillors Ali and Mudd left the meeting 
following the conclusion of this item) 

 
16/0829 

 
Pentrepoeth Primary School, Cym-
Cyddy Drive, Bassaleg 
 
Demolition of existing demountable 
and extension of existing building to 
accommodate two new classrooms 
plus a nursery unit 
 
 

 
Graig 

 
 

 
Granted with conditions 

 
16/0862 

 
17 Cedar Wood Drive 
 
Retrospective application to retain 
the use of land as residential 
curtilage and the erection of 
boundary  

 
Rogerstone 

 
 

 
Granted with conditions 

 
16/0919 

 
25 Cedar Wood Drive 
 
Retention of change of use of land 
to form part of residential curtilage 

 
Rogerstone 

 
 

 
Granted with conditions 

 
16/0928 

 
21 Cedar Wood Drive 

 
Rogerstone 

 
 

 
Granted with conditions 



 

 
Retrospective extension of rear 
garden boundaries, including the 
retention of land within for use as 
residential curtilage 

 
16/0992 

 
184 Bassaleg Road 
 
Retention and completion of works 
to create enlarged dwelling 
comprising two storey 
accommodation and associated 
external alterations 

 
Rogerstone 

 
Councillor C Evans, Rogerstone Ward 
Member spoke on the application. 
 
 
 
(Councillor Fouweather left the meeting 
following the conclusion of this item)  

 
Granted with conditions 

 
16/1033 

 
86 Commercial Street 
 
Creation of public realm link 
between Kingsway and Commercial 
Street 

 
Stow Hill 

 
Councillor Al-Nuaimi, Stow Hill Ward Member 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
(Councillor C Evans left the meeting following 
the conclusion of this item)  

 
Granted with conditions 

 
16/1054 

 
Royal Chambers, High Street 
 
Change of use of part of Newport 
Market Basement from storage to 
D2 (Leisure) 

 
Stow Hill 

 
Councillor Al-Nuaimi, Stow Hill Ward Member 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
 
  

 
Granted with conditions 

 
16/0665 

 
Land formerly known as 21 
Kelvedon Street 
 
Proposed residential development 
comprising undercroft parking to 
ground floor and 52 No.Apartments 
to upper floors (resubmission) 

 
Victoria 

  
Refused 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


